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State of Minnesota 
County of Fillmore 

City of Canton 

 

Ordinance #2023-01 
AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR 

VARIOUS SERVICES, LICENSES AND PERMITS  

Whereas, the City of Canton has adopted the Minnesota Basic Code of Ordinances as it has 

been amended and supplemented to be its city code and that code permits the city to adopt by 

ordinance a schedule of fees and charges for various services, licenses and permits; 

Now, therefore be it resolved, that the City Council of Canton ordains: 

Section 1. All fees and charges in effect as of the date of the adoption of the city code for the city shall 

remain in effect unless otherwise modified by the provisions of this ordinance. All citations below are to 

various sections of the city code unless otherwise indicated. 

Section 2.  The following are the fees and charges for the permits, licenses and services listed below 

which are referenced to the section of the city code which authorizes their establishment: 

 

Administrative Fines 

Parking Citation     $25.00 

Unlawful Deposit of Waste or Refuse   $100.00 

Alcohol Licenses 

On-Sale License     $600.00 

On-Sale Sunday Surcharge    $10.00 

Off-Sale License     $100.00 

Temporary On-Sale License    $25.00   

Cat & Dog Licenses 

Annual tag fee      $5.00 
     January 1 – March 31 and new animals 

Annual tag fee – late       $15.00  

Duplicate tag fee     $5.00 

Chicken License 

Annual fee (Jan. 1 – March 31 & new license)  $10.00 

Annual fee - Late     $20.00 

 

Fire Department Services 

Call Response      $350.00 

Hourly Charge After First Hour   $350.00 

Foam Charge      $40.00/gallon 

Mutual Aid Response     Per agreement by department 

Heavy Equipment Use    Actual cost passed on by owner 

Other Fees 

Copies       $0.25 

Election Filing Fee     $3.00 

Lawn Mowing by City      $65.00/hour 

Returned Check     $25.00 

Snow Removal by City    $65.00/hour 
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Planning & Zoning Fees 
Land Use Permit Application – Living Space  $7.50/100 square feet 
    Living space projects including attached garages, decks and porches 
Land Use Permit Application – Other Structures $5.00 per 100 square feet 
Land Use Variance Application   $200.00 
Land Use Conditional Use Application  $200.00 
Interim Permit for Home Occupation   $50.00 
Fee for Construction Without Proper Permits $400.00 

Recreational Vehicle/Golf Cart Permits   

Annual permit fee     $10.00 
   May 1 – July 31 and new vehicles 

Annual permit fee – late    $20.00  

Refuse Collection Rates 

Garbage Tote – Small Monthly Fee   $10.70 

Garbage Tote – Medium Monthly Fee  $12.22 

Garbage Tote – Large Monthly Fee   $13.71 

Recycling Monthly Fee    $4.00 

Tote Collection Service Fee    $25.00 

Tote Delivery Service Fee     $25.00 

Sanitary Sewer Rates 

Base Monthly Fee     $35.00 
     Commercial and Residential 

Per 1,000 Gallons Used    $3.00 

New Service Connection    $200.00 

Town Hall Rentals 

Weekend Rental     $400.00 
     Friday after 5 p.m. through Noon Sunday 

Daily Rental      $200.00 

Hourly Rental      $20.00 
     Two hour minimum 

Security Deposit     $200.00 
    For Day and Weekend Rentals 

Water Rates 

Base Monthly Fee     $38.00 
     Commercial and Residential 

Per 1,000 Gallons Used    $5.00 

New Service Connection/Meter Replacement $275.00 

Bulk Water Base Fee     $20.00 

Bulk Water Per 1,000 Gallons Used   $5.00 

Disconnection Fee     $75.00 

Reconnection Fee     $75.00 

 

Passed and adopted by the City Council of Canton, Minnesota this 12th day of April 2023. 

 

___________________________ 
Josh Nordsving, Mayor 

 

ATTEST:___________________________ 
Anne Koliha, City Clerk 


